shall be given at least ten (10) days prior to said public sale, but a failure to duly publish said notice shall not invalidate the said public sale. Where the respective public organization has an official newspaper the said notice shall be so given therein.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1935.

CHAPTER 122-S. F. No. 469.

An act relating to the salaries of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county board in certain counties.— That the minimum salary of county commissioners in all counties in this state having an assessed valuation, including moneys and credits, of not less than \$5,000,000.00, and not more than \$6,000,000.00, and having a population of not less than 7,000 nor more than 8,000 inhabitants, and having not more than 20 nor less than 18 full or fractional congressional townships, shall be \$325.00 per annum.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts superseded, modified and amended.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby superseded, modified and amended so far as necessary to give effect to the provisions of this act.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1935.

CHAPTER 123-S. F. No. 511.

An act to repeal General Statutes 1894, Section 3688, as amended by Laws 1905, Chapter 272, Section 1, relating to bonds of school districts and legalizing certain bonds heretofore issued.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[Chap.

Section 1. Laws repealed.—General Statutes 1894, Section 3688, as amended by Laws 1905, Chapter 272, Section 1, being Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1973, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. Bonds validated.—All bonds otherwise valid heretofòre issued by any school district under authority of any law other than General Statutes 1894, Section 3688, as amended by Laws 1905, Chapter 272, Section 1, being Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1973, are hereby legalized and validated, notwithstanding any failure of the school district, its officers or officials, to comply with the provisions of said section in the issuance thereof.

Sec. 3. Not to affect pending litigation.—This act shall not apply to or affect any action or proceedings now pending in which the validity of such proceedings or bonds is questioned.

Approved April 5, 1935.

CHAPTER 124-S. F. No. 539.

An act to amend Section 1327, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, as amended by Chapter 179, Laws of 1933, relating to the deposit of funds of certain cities in certain depositories.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Deposit of public funds.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1327 as amended by Laws of 1933, Chapter 179, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: The city council or common council of any city in this state, but not including cities when governed under a charter adopted under and pursuant to section 36, article 4 of the constitution of this state, and Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, sections 1267 to 1310 inclusive, and all acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto, in which charter the matter of designating depositories for city funds and the protection thereof is provided for, or in which charter it shall hereafter be provided for, shall have the power and authority to designate or redesignate at the beginning of each calendar year, and/or from time to time, the banks or other legal depositories of any such city in which the city treasurer of such city shall deposit and keep the moneys of such city, designating in each instance the maximum amount which may at any time be kept in any one of such depositories, which